from the Subscriber. The Directors consider that the issue of the Convertible Bonds provides the Group

with flexibility to deploy its financial resources to finance its operation and business development.

10

Based on the foregoing, the Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement, which

were arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber, are on normal

commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders

as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purposes, the table below set out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the

initial Conversion Price pursuant to the Subscription Agreement (assuming that there is no other change

in the existing shareholding of the Company):

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after full conversion

of the Convertible Bonds at the

initial Conversion Price pursuant

to the Subscription Agreement

(assuming that there is no other

change in the existing shareholding

of the Company)

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

%

Eternity Finance Group Limited (Note 1) 1,269,250,000 29.8 1,269,250,000 24.9

Excellent Mind Investments Limited (Note 2) 532,000,000 12.5 532,000,000 10.4

The Subscriber – – 845,070,422 16.5

Other public Shareholders 2,461,617,050 57.7 2,461,617,050 48.2

4,262,867,050 100.0 5,107,937,472 100.0

Notes:

1. Eternity Finance Group Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Eternity Investment Limited, a company incorporated

in Bermuda with limited liability and its shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 764).

2. Excellent Mind Investments Limited is owned as to 60% by Mr. Mung Kin Keung and 40% by Mr. Mung Bun Man,

Alan, both of them are executive Directors.

11

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not undertaken any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.